Initial Contributions. The Manager has not made any contribution to the capital of the 

Company but has made a contribution to the Project Entity in the form of a deferred developer fee, while 
Reinaldo Padron, a member of the Manager, has invested Two Hundred Twenty-Seven Thousand Dollars 
($227,000) in the Project Entity. Each Investor Member has made a capital contribution to the Company 
pursuant to an Investment Agreement executed by such Investor Member. All contributions to the capital 
of the Company (but not to the Project Entity) are referred to as “Capital Contributions.”